cash flows that arises from non-financial risk. The inherent uncertainties in estimating the incurred claim cash flows can arise from a variety of

factors such as the range and quality of data available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience. The Group applies

a confidence level technique to determine the risk adjustments for non-financial risk of both its insurance and reinsurance contracts. The target

confidence level is 75th percentile, in line with the regulatory requirement of Bank Negara Malaysia under the Risk-Based Capital Framework for

Insurers.

The methodology used in deriving the Unallocated Loss Adjustment Expense ("ULAE") is the same as last year. A loading is applied directly to the

best estimates for loss and allocated loss adjustment expense to provide for the ULAE.

310

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis

Impact

on insurance

service result Impact on

before equity before

reinsurance Impact reinsurance

Change in contracts on insurance contracts Impact on

assumptions held service result held* equity*

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

General Insurance - Malaysia

2024

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (109,147)   (29,460)   (82,952)   (22,930)

- 5% 109,147   29,460   82,952   22,930

Interest rate +100 basis points 27,083   5,196   20,583   3,949

-100 basis points (27,759)   (5,348)   (21,097)   (4,064)

2023

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (95,023)   (26,096)   (72,218)   (19,833)

- 5% 95,023   26,096   72,218   19,833

Interest rate +100 basis points 21,602   4,183   16,418   3,179

-100 basis points (22,174)   (4,307)   (16,852)   (3,273)

* Impact on equity is stated after tax of 24%.

<------------------------   Increase/(Decrease) ------------------------>

Illustrative results of sensitivity testing for the General Insurance funds' claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all possible

factors that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the observed net claims ratio for

the financial year. Accordingly, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible movements in the net claims ratio with all

other assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and equity.

Using the methods described above, the claims development is extrapolated for each accident year based on the observed development in earlier

years. In most cases, no explicit assumptions are made as projections are based on assumptions implicit in the historical claims.

311

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (contd.)

Impact

on insurance

service result Impact on

Change in before equity before

assumptions reinsurance Impact reinsurance

contracts on insurance contracts Impact on

held service result held* equity*

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

General Insurance - Singapore

2024

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (22,731)   (18,128)   (18,867)   (15,047)

- 5% 22,731   18,128   18,867   15,047

Interest rate +100 basis points (2,280)   (1,551)   (1,893)   (1,287)

-100 basis points 2,280   1,551   1,893   1,287

2023

Net Incurred Claims Ratio + 5% (21,424)   (16,158)   (17,785)   (13,411)

- 5% 21,424   16,158   17,785   13,411

Interest rate +100 basis points (2,261)   (1,487)   (1,878)   (1,236)

-100 basis points 2,261   1,487   1,878   1,236

* Impact on equity is stated after tax of 17%.

The methods used and significant assumptions made for deriving sensitivity information did not change from the previous year.

<------------------------   Increase/(Decrease) ------------------------>

312

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(C) General Insurance (contd.)

Group (contd.)

(iv) Claims development table

Gross claims development

2024

Before <-------------------------------------------- Accident year ---------------------------------------------->

Accident year 2019 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 Total

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Estimate of ultimate claim costs (gross of reinsurance, undiscounted)

At end of accident year   1,145,668   1,324,606   1,672,243   1,191,847   1,329,271   1,893,227

1 year later   1,213,817   1,641,367   1,338,765   1,179,811   1,394,653

[…]

the central estimate of loss to derive the ULAE.

Risk adjustment reflects the compensation that the Company requires for bearing the uncertainty about the amount and timing of the cash flows of

groups of takaful and retakaful certificates. The inherent uncertainties in estimating the cash flows can arise from a variety of factors such as the

range and quality of data available, underlying assumptions made and random volatility in future experience. The Company applies a confidence level

technique to determine the risk adjustments for non-financial risks of both its takaful and retakaful certificates. The target confidence level is 75th

percentile, in line with the regulatory requirement of Bank Negara Malaysia under the Risk-Based Capital Framework for Takaful Operator.

322

MAYBANK AGEAS HOLDINGS BERHAD

197701002387 (33361-W)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

47. INSURANCE/TAKAFUL RISK (CONTD.)

(D) General Takaful Fund (contd.)

Group (contd.)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis (contd.)

Impact

on takaful

service result Impact on

before equity before

retakaful Impact retakaful

Change in certificates on takaful certificates Impact on

assumptions held service result held* equity*

% RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

2024

Incurred claims ratio +   5% (114,322)   (96,088)   (86,884)   (73,027)

-   5% 114,322   96,088   86,884   73,027

Profit rate +100 basis points 19,709   17,220   14,979   13,087

-100 basis points (20,342)   (17,793)   (15,460)   (13,523)

2023

Incurred claims ratio +   5% (106,816)   (88,792)   (81,180)   (67,482)

-   5% 106,816   88,792   81,180   67,482

Profit rate +100 basis points 14,828   12,288   11,269   9,339

-100 basis points (14,828)   (12,288)   (11,269)   (9,339)

Illustrative results of sensitivity analysis for the General Takaful fund's claims liabilities are set out below. The cumulative effect of all possible factors

that affect the assumptions in the projection would ultimately impact the claims liabilities and, consequently, the observed net claims ratio for the

financial year. Therefore, the sensitivity analysis has been performed based on reasonably possible movements in the net claims ratio with all other

assumptions or key factors held constant, showing the impact on profit before tax and zakat and the participants' fund.

*It is assumed that the changes in incurred claims ratio and profit rate will not affect surplus distribution.